CITY OF STRUTHERS, Ohio Ordinance

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SAFETY SERVICE DIRECTOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE AND APPLICATION OF CRACK SEALANT TO VARIOUS CITY STREETS FOR A SUM NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000 AND THE BOARD OF CONTROL TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST AND BEST BIDDER AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, 3/4's of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Safety Service Director is hereby authorized to advertise for bids, for the purchase and application of crack sealant to various city streets and the Board of Control to enter into a contract with the lowest and best bidder.

SECTION 2: Said advertisement shall be placed in the Journal for a period of two weeks after which time the Board of Control shall enter into a contract with the lowest and best bidder.

SECTION 3: Said sum shall not exceed \$20,000 from the 2021 General Fund Budget, Category Permissive Auto Tax Fund # 210 7000 52001.

SECTION 4: This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that advertisement must be made as soon as possible, and, as such, this ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS13 th	DAY OF	<u>October</u>	, 2021.
Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL	_Michael S. Patrick PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL		
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS13 th	DAY OF _	<u>October</u>	, 2021.
	Megan R. ShorthouseCLERK OF COUNCIL		
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS13 th	DAY OF _	<u>October</u>	, 2021.
	_Catherine Co MAYOR	ercone Miller	
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JOURNAL			
DATE: <u>10/21/2021-10/28/2021</u>			
_Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL			

SAVE: Bids-Crack Sealant 2021